Income (loss) available to common shareholders $ (961 ) $ (647 )

Net income (loss) per common share: basic $ (0.15 ) $ (0.10 )
Net income (loss) per common share: diluted $ (0.15 ) $ (0.10 )

Selected combined consolidated balance sheet items (1):
Securities available for sale $ 104,078
Total loans receivable, net 324,693
Total assets 458,182
Total deposits 375,858
Borrowings 35,931
Equity 43,885

(1) The selected unaudited pro forma combined consolidated balance sheet items for First Priority and Affinity include estimated
fair value purchase accounting adjustments to assets and liabilities of Affinity and costs directly attributable to the transaction.
The selected unaudited pro forma combined consolidated statements of income do not include anticipated merger-related
expenses or cost savings from the merger.

22

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2012
Unaudited (In thousands, except share and per share data)

FPFC

9/30/2012

ABI

9/30/2012

Combined

9/30/2012

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Equity

Issuance

Pro Forma

Combined

Assets
Cash and due from banks $8,426 $2,320 $10,746 $�� $�� $10,746
Federal funds sold and securities

purchased under agreements to
resell �� 2,026 2,026 �� �� 2,026

Interest bearing deposits in banks 668 26 694 �� �� 694
Total cash and cash

equivalents 9,094 4,372 13,466 � � 13,466
Interest bearing time deposits � 3,050 3,050 � � 3,050
Securities available for sale 23,144 74,994 98,138 � 5,940 (9) 104,078
Loans receivable 244,025 84,439 328,464 (1,269 )(5) � 327,195
Less: allowance for loan losses 2,502 1,280 3,782 (1,280 )(6) � 2,502

Net loans 241,523 83,159 324,682 11 � 324,693
Restricted investment in bank

stock 1,531 1,098 2,629 � � 2,629
Premises and equipment, net 957 1,287 2,244 �� (10) � 2,244
Accrued interest receivable 1,123 582 1,705 � � 1,705
Other real estate owned 230 1,241 1,471 (372 )(5) � 1,099
Goodwill 1,194 � 1,194 �� � 1,194
Other identifiable intangible

assets, net � 69 69 753 (3) � 822
Other assets 2,475 727 3,202 � � 3,202

Total assets $281,271 $170,579 $451,850 $392 $5,940 $458,182

Liabilities and Shareholders�� Equity
Liabilities

Deposits:
Non-interest bearing $24,968 $9,144 $34,112 $�� $�� $34,112
Interest-bearing 205,217 135,636 340,853 893 (7) �� 341,746
Total deposits 230,185 144,780 374,965 893 �� 375,858

Short-term borrowings 8,530 �� 8,530 �� �� 8,530
Long-term debt 13,000 13,000 26,000 1,401 (8) �� 27,401
Accrued interest payable 429 88 517 �� �� 517
Deferred taxes �� 101 101 (101 )(12) �� ��

Other liabilities 1,122 346 1,468 523 (11) �� 1,991
Total liabilities 253,266 158,315 411,581 2,716 �� 414,297

Shareholders�� Equity
Preferred stock 9,329 �� 9,329 �� �� 9,329
Common stock 3,144 1,971 5,115 (37 )(2) 1,149 (9) 6,227
Surplus 26,196 12,395 38,591 (4,136 )(2) 4,791 (9) 39,246
Accumulated deficit (11,758 ) (3,159 ) (14,917 ) 2,906 (1)(2)(11) �� (12,011 )

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Accumulated other
comprehensive income 1,094 1,057 2,151 (1,057 )(2) �� 1,094

Total shareholders�� equity 28,005 12,264 40,269 (2,324 ) 5,940 43,885
Total liabilities and

shareholders�� equity $281,271 $170,579 $451,850 $392 $5,940 $458,182

Per Share Data:
Common shares outstanding 3,144,053 1,970,706 5,114,759 (36,852 ) 1,149,000 6,226,907
Book value per common share $5.92 $6.22 $5.54
Tangible book value per common

share $5.54 $6.19 $5.21

23

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011

Unaudited (In thousands, except per share data)

FPFC ABI Combined

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Equity

Issuance

Pro Forma

Combined

Interest Income
Loans receivable, including fees $12,643 $5,193 $17,836 $ (746 )(5) $�� $17,090
Securities 970 1,785 2,755 (308 )(4) �� 2,447
Interest bearing deposits and other 12 22 34 �� �� 34
Federal funds sold and securities

purchased under agreements to resell �� 3 3 �� �� 3
Total Interest Income 13,625 7,003 20,628 (1,054 ) �� 19,574

Interest Expense
Deposits 3,979 1,612 5,591 (360 )(7) �� 5,231
Borrowings 339 460 799 (292 )(8) �� 507

Total Interest Expense 4,318 2,072 6,390 (652 ) �� 5,738
Net Interest Income 9,307 4,931 14,238 (402 ) �� 13,836

Provision for Loan Losses 1,082 560 1,642 �� �� 1,642
Net Interest Income after

Provision for Loan Losses 8,225 4,371 12,596 (402 ) �� 12,194
Non-Interest Income

Wealth management fee income 265 �� 265 �� �� 265
Gains on sales of investment securities 1,114 72 1,186 �� �� 1,186
Other 162 188 350 �� �� 350

Total Non-Interest Income 1,541 260 1,801 �� �� 1,801
Non-Interest Expenses

Salaries and employee benefits 5,264 2,111 7,375 �� �� 7,375
Occupancy and equipment 1,064 1,280 2,344 �� �� 2,344
Data processing equipment and

operations 455 284 739 �� �� 739
Professional fees 719 186 905 �� �� 905
Marketing, advertising and business

development 116 107 223 �� �� 223
FDIC insurance assessments 282 225 507 �� �� 507
Pennsylvania bank shares tax expense 175 125 300 �� �� 300
Collateral protection expense 594 �� 594 �� �� 594
Other real estate owned costs 495 48 543 �� �� 543
Amortization of intangibles �� 43 43 137 (3) �� 180
Other 532 214 746 �� �� 746

Total Non-Interest Expenses 9,696 4,623 14,319 137 �� 14,456
Income (Loss) Before Income

Taxes 70 8 78 (539 ) �� (461 )
Income Tax Benefit � (32 ) (32 ) � �� (32 )

Net Income (Loss) $70 $40 $110 $ (539 ) $�� $(429 )

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Preferred Stock Dividends, Net of
Amortization 532 � 532 � � 532

Income (Loss) Available to
Common Shareholders $(462 ) $40 $(422 ) $ (539 ) $�� $(961 )

Earnings (Loss) per common share:
Basic $(0.15 ) $0.02 $(0.15 )
Diluted $(0.15 ) $0.02 $(0.15 )

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic 3,142 1,970 5,075 1,149 6,224
Diluted 3,142 2,023 5,127 1,149 6,276

24

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
Unaudited (In thousands, except per share data)

FPFC ABI Combined

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Equity

Issuance

Pro Forma

Combined

Interest Income
Loans receivable, including fees $9,299 $3,717 $13,016 $ (560 )(5) $�� $12,456
Securities 605 1,256 1,861 (231 )(4) �� 1,630
Interest bearing deposits and other 5 22 27 �� �� 27
Federal funds sold and securities

purchased under agreements to resell �� 4 4 �� �� 4
Total Interest Income 9,909 4,999 14,908 (791 ) �� 14,117

Interest Expense
Deposits 2,549 1,035 3,584 (270 )(7) �� 3,314
Borrowings 186 327 513 (219 )(8) �� 294

Total Interest Expense 2,735 1,362 4,097 (489 ) �� 3,608
Net Interest Income 7,174 3,637 10,811 (302 ) �� 10,509

Provision for Loan Losses 410 155 565 �� �� 565
Net Interest Income after

Provision for Loan Losses 6,764 3,482 10,246 (302 ) �� 9,944
Non-Interest Income

Wealth management fee income 200 �� 200 �� �� 200
Gains on sales of investment securities 422 �� 422 �� �� 422
Other 129 160 289 �� �� 289

Total Non-Interest Income 751 160 911 �� �� 911
Non-Interest Expenses

Salaries and employee benefits 4,048 1,558 5,606 �� �� 5,606
Occupancy and equipment 785 920 1,705 �� �� 1,705
Data processing equipment and

operations 385 224 609 �� �� 609
Professional fees 382 184 566 �� �� 566
Marketing, advertising and business

development 52 67 119 �� �� 119
FDIC insurance assessments 192 120 312 �� �� 312
Pennsylvania bank shares tax expense 170 98 268 �� �� 268
Collateral protection expense 168 �� 168 �� �� 168
Merger integration costs 328 222 550 �� �� 550
Other real estate owned costs �� 447 447 �� �� 447
Amortization of intangibles �� 32 32 103 (3) �� 135
Other 454 184 638 �� �� 638

Total Non-Interest Expenses 6,964 4,056 11,020 103 �� 11,123
Income (Loss) Before Income

Taxes 551 (414 ) 137 (405 ) �� (268 )
Income Tax Benefit �� (20 ) (20 ) �� �� (20 )

Net Income (Loss) $551 $(394 ) $157 $ (405 ) $�� $(248 )

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Preferred Stock Dividends, Net of
Amortization 399 �� 399 �� �� 399

Income (Loss) Available to
Common Shareholders $152 $(394 ) $(242 ) $ (405 ) $�� $(647 )

Earnings (Loss) per common share:
Basic $0.05 $(0.20 ) $(0.10 )
Diluted $0.05 $(0.20 ) $(0.10 )

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic 3,144 1,971 5,078 1,149 6,227
Diluted 3,157 1,971 5,091 1,149 6,240

25

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) The acquisition will be effected by the issuance of shares of First Priority common stock to Affinity�s common shareholders.
The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information assumes that each share of Affinity common stock will
be exchanged for .9813 shares of First Priority common stock. The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial

[…]

with its opinion. The financial analyses summarized below include information presented in tabular format. In order to fully
understand the financial analyses performed by Griffin, the tables must be read together with the text of each summary. The
tables alone do not constitute a complete description of the financial analyses performed by Griffin. Considering the data in the
tables below without considering the full narrative description of the financial analyses, including the methodologies and
assumptions underlying the analyses, could create a misleading or incomplete view of the financial analyses performed by
Griffin.

46

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
Contribution Analysis. Griffin reviewed relative financial information relating to First Priority and Affinity to understand the

relative contribution of net assets and operations to the combined entity, with a focus on relative tangible common equity and relative
adjusted tangible common equity.

Contributions ($000) Contribution (%)

First

Priority Affinity Pro Forma

First

Priority Affinity

Shares Outstanding 3,144,103 1,970,706
Total Assets $279,690 $176,591 456,281 61 % 39 %
Total Net Loans 241,231 90,529 331,760 73 % 27 %
Total Deposits 237,586 150,766 388,352 61 % 39 %
Common Equity 18,572 12,096 30,668 61 % 39 %
Tangible Common Equity 17,483 12,005 29,488 59 % 41 %
TCE adj. for DTA Valuation Allowance 20,670 12,713 33,383 62 % 38 %
NPA+90 7,692 3,186 10,878 71 % 29 %
NPA+90/Total Assets 2.75 % 1.80 % 2.38 % 60 % 40 %
Net Interest Income (LTM) 9,426 1,282 10,708 88 % 12 %
Pre-Provision Net Revenue (LTM) 1,852 433 2,285 81 % 19 %
Non-Interest Expense (LTM) 8,790 1,413 10,203 86 % 14 %
2012 Forecasted Pre-tax net income 1,112 126 1,238 90 % 10 %

Relative adjusted tangible common equity was computed by each of management of First Priority and Management of Affinity as
their respective reported tangible capital attributable to common shareholders as of March 31, 2012, increased for each company�s
deferred tax asset valuation allowance, again as computed by management of First Priority and Management of Affinity and confirmed
by their respective relevant representatives. The exchange ratio was established based on relative adjusted tangible common equity as of
March 31, 2012.

Each of the relative contribution metrics involves complex considerations and judgments concerning differences in historical and

[…]

transact business with those banks. Investments in restricted stock are carried at cost.

At September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011, First Priority Bank had a $50 thousand investment in the common stock of
Atlantic Central Bankers Bank, Camp Hill, Pennsylvania. Additionally, First Priority Bank had investments in the common stock of the
FHLB totaling $1.48 million and $1.41 million as of September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011, respectively. During 2011, the
Company received capital stock redemptions of $322 thousand. Further, in 2012, the FHLB declared a dividend at an annualized rate of
0.10% for each of the

110

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
first three quarters while restricted stock outstanding increased $70 thousand, consisting of stock purchases of $330 thousand offset by
repurchased shares totaling $260 thousand related to excess capital stock.

Loans

First Priority�s loan portfolio is the primary component of its assets. At September 30, 2012, total loans were $244.0 million,
representing an increase of $3.9 million or 1.6% from total loans outstanding of $240.1 million at December 31, 2011. The following
table sets forth the classification of First Priority�s loan portfolio at September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011.

September 30,

2012

December 31,

2011

(Dollars in thousands)

Amount

Percent

of total Amount

Percent

of total

Commercial & Industrial $59,788 25 % $58,741 24 %
Commercial Mortgage 91,140 37 % 82,190 34 %
Commercial Construction 4,839 2 % 4,494 2 %
Total Commercial 155,767 64 % 145,425 60 %
Residential Mortgages 53,193 22 % 57,263 24 %
Home Equity Lines 20,585 8 % 20,945 9 %
Other Consumer 14,747 6 % 16,685 7 %
Total Consumer 35,332 14 % 37,630 16 %
Total Loans 244,292 100 % 240,318 100 %
Net deferred loan (fees) or costs (267 ) � (203 ) �

Total $244,025 100 % $240,115 100 %

A majority of First Priority Bank�s loans are to business owners of many types. First Priority Bank makes commercial loans for
real estate development and other business purposes required by its customer base.

First Priority Bank�s credit policies determine advance rates against the different forms of collateral that can be pledged against
commercial loans. Typically, the majority of loans will be limited to a percentage of their underlying collateral values such as real estate
values, equipment, eligible accounts receivable and inventory. Individual loan advance rates may be higher or lower depending upon the

[…]

In 2008, First Priority Bank became a member of the FHLB and, as a member, was required to maintain an investment in the stock
of the FHLB based at that time on a formula as set forth in the FHLB�s Capital Plan, whereby the required amount would be
periodically adjusted and any amount above the minimum investment would be repaid to the member bank. In December, 2008, the
FHLB notified member banks that it was suspending the payment of dividends and the repurchase of excess capital stock until further
notice. Subsequent to 2008, the FHLB, based on earnings and capital retention, began to repay, in limited amounts, excess capital stock
owned by member banks. During 2011 and 2010, First Priority received capital stock redemptions of $322 thousand and $91 thousand,
respectively. Further, in 2012, the FHLB declared a dividend at an annualized rate of 0.10%, payable to FHLB shareholders on
February 23, 2012, and repurchased an additional $71 thousand of excess capital stock.

Loans

First Priority�s loan portfolio is the primary component of its assets. At December 31, 2011, total loans were $240.1 million, an
increase of $6.6 million, or 2.8%, from $233.5 million at December 31, 2010. The following table sets forth the classification of First
Priority�s loan portfolio for each of the two years ended December 31, 2011.

As of December 31,

2011 2010

(Dollars in thousands)

Amount

Percent

of total Amount

Percent

of total

Commercial & Industrial $58,741 24 % $57,546 25 %
Commercial Mortgage 82,190 34 % 75,663 32 %
Commercial Construction 4,494 2 % 4,693 2 %
Total Commercial 145,425 60 % 137,902 59 %
Residential Mortgages 57,263 24 % 57,618 25 %
Home Equity Lines 20,945 9 % 19,186 8 %
Other Consumer 16,685 7 % 19,050 8 %
Total Consumer 37,630 16 % 38,236 16 %
Total Loans 240,318 100 % 233,756 100 %
Net deferred loan (fees) or costs (203 ) � (216 ) �

Total $240,115 100 % $233,540 100 %

A majority of First Priority Bank�s loans are to business owners of many types. First Priority Bank makes commercial loans for
real estate development and other business purposes required by its customer base.

First Priority Bank�s credit policies determine advance rates against the different forms of collateral that can be pledged against
commercial loans. Typically, the majority of loans will be limited to a percentage of their underlying collateral values such as real estate
values, equipment, eligible accounts receivable and inventory. Individual loan advance rates may be higher or lower depending upon the

[…]

Note 3��Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements

We have restated our unaudited financial statements as of September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011 and for the nine months ended
September 30, 2012 and 2011.

On January 4, 2013, management and the Board of Directors of the Company determined that the consolidated financial statements as
of September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, should be
revised to correct an error in the accounting treatment applied by the Company related to the valuation allowance for deferred tax assets.

150

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
First Priority Financial Corp.

Unaudited Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 3��Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

The effect of the restatement is as follows:

September 30, 2012 December 31, 2011

(Dollars in Thousands)

As Reported Adjustment Restated As Reported Adjustment Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheets

Deferred taxes $1,324 $ (1,324 ) $� $524 $ (524 ) $�
Goodwill $1,083 $ 111 $1,194 $1,083 $ 111 $1,194
Other assets $2,429 $ 46 $2,475 $1,230 $ � $1,230
Total assets $282,438 $ (1,167 ) $281,271 $285,763 $ (413 ) $285,350
Accumulated deficit $(10,219 ) $ (1,539 ) $(11,758 ) $(11,497 ) $ (413 ) $(11,910 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income $722 $ 372 $1,094 $861 $ � $861
Total shareholders� equity $29,172 $ (1,167 ) $28,005 $27,857 $ (413 ) $27.444
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $282,438 $ (1,167 ) $281,271 $285,763 $ (413 ) $285.350

For the nine months ended

September 30, 2012

For the nine months ended

September 30, 2011

(In thousands except per share data)

As Reported Adjustment Restated As Reported Adjustment Restated

Consolidated Statements of Income

Income tax benefit $ (1,126 ) $ 1,126 $ � $ (75 ) $ 75 $�
Net income (loss) $ 1,677 $ (1,126 ) $ 551 $ (180 ) $ (75 ) $(255 )
Income (loss) to common shareholders $ 1,278 $ (1,126 ) $ 152 $ (579 ) $ (75 ) $(654 )
Net income per common share:

Basic $ 0.41 $ (0.36 ) $ 0.05 $ (0.18 ) $ (0.03 ) $(0.21 )
Diluted $ 0.40 $ (0.35 ) $ 0.05 $ (0.18 ) $ (0.03 ) $(0.21 )

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive
Income

Net income (loss) $ 1,677 $ (1,126 ) $ 551 $ (180 ) $ (75 ) $(255 )
Deferred income tax effect $ (373 ) $ 373 $ � $ � $ � $�
Total comprehensive income $ 1,538 $ (754 ) $ 784 $ 1,147 $ (75 ) $1,072

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net income (loss) $ 1,677 $ (1,126 ) $ 551 $ (180 ) $ (75 ) $(255 )
Deferred income tax benefit $ (1,126 ) $ 1,126 $ � $ (75 ) $ 75 $�

Note 4��Recently Issued Accounting Standards

In April 2011, the FASB issued (ASU) 2011-02 Receivables (Topic 310) A Creditor�s Determination of Whether a Restructuring Is a
Troubled Debt Restructuring. This Update gives creditors additional guidance and clarification for evaluating whether or not a creditor
has granted a concession and whether or not a debtor is experiencing financial difficulties for purposes of determining whether a
restructuring constitutes a troubled debt restructuring. The amendments in this Update are effective for the first interim or annual period